

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HAITIAN BRIDGE ALLIANCE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-cv-03317 (JMC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF AMICUS CURIAE IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Christopher J. Hajec (DC Bar No. 492551)
Gina M. D'Andrea (DC Bar No. 1673459)
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org
gdandrea@irli.org

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Immigration
Reform Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION.....2

ARGUMENT3

 I. The CDC’s Title 42 Order does not violate the Fifth Amendment.3

 A. The Title 42 Order does not violate the Equal Protection component of the Fifth
 Amendment’s Due Process Clause.....4

 B. The Title 42 Order does not violate substantive due process.6

 C. The Title 42 Order does not violate procedural due process.7

 II. The CDC’s Title 42 Order does not violate the Administrative Procedure Act..... 10

 A. Defendants have not withheld or delayed agency action. 10

 B. The alleged “Haitian Deterrence Policy” is not reviewable under the APA. 12

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdelfattah v. United States Dep't of Homeland Sec., 787 F.3d 524 (2015)6

Adarand Constructors v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)4

Air All. Hous. v. United States Chem. & Safety Hazard Investigation Bd., 365 F. Supp. 3d 118 (D.D.C. 2019)10

Ali v. Trump, 959 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)6

Bark v. United States Forest Serv., 37 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2014)14

Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs & Trainmen v. FRA, 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....13

Cobell v. Norton, 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....10

Connecticut v. United States DOI, 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018)12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke, 260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017).....10, 12

Demore v. Hyung Joon Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....7

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)5

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020)7

FOP Dep't of Corr. Labor Comm. v. Williams, 375 F.3d 1141 (2004)6

Fort Sill Apache Tribe v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n, 103 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015) ..10, 13

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992)13, 14

Gomez v. Trump, 485 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020)3

Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong, 426 U.S. 88 (1976)4

Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass'n v. FDA, 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas, 27 F.4th 718 (2022)8, 9, 11

In re Aiken Cty., 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)11

Kiyemba v. Obama, 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....3

M.M.V. v. Garland, 1 F.4th 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....7

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....7

Pub. Citizen v. United States Trade Representative, 5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993)13

Rangel v. Boehner, 20 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2013)8

Rasul v. Myers, 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....3

Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n, 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....13

Save Our Sch.-Southeast & Ne. v. D.C. Bd. of Educ., No. 04-01500 (HHK), 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45081 (D.D.C. July 3, 2006)7

Smith v. United States, 277 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2003)6, 8

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)3

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).5

Yates v. District of Columbia, 324 F.3d 724 (2003).....6

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001)7

Zaman v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Civil Action No. 19-3592 (ABJ), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221499 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2021).....10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2658

5 U.S.C. § 551(1).....12

5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....10, 11

5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1).....12

5 U.S.C. § 70413

8 U.S.C. § 1231, note11

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)(A)11

Other Authorities

Capio Memo, p. 4, available at <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/6824221-COVID-19-CAPIO.html>.....12

Rules

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Control of Communicable Diseases; Foreign Quarantine: Suspension of Introduction of Persons Into United States From Designated Foreign Countries or Places for Public Health Purposes, 85 Fed. Reg. 56,424 (Sept. 11, 2020).....2

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Notice of Order Under Sections 362 and 365 of the Public Health Service Act Suspending Introduction of Certain Persons From Countries Where a Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020).....2

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Public Health Reassessment and Order Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 86 Fed. Reg. 42,828 (Aug. 5, 2021).....2

Control of Communicable Diseases; Foreign Quarantine: Suspension of Introduction of Persons Into United States From Designated Foreign Countries or Places for Public Health Purposes, 85 Fed. Reg. 16,559 (Mar. 24, 2020)2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V3
